servicing life insurance contracts, monitoring the macroeconomic situation (e.g., inflation) and
appropriately planning of these expenses for the coming years.

Life underwriting risks are also managed by the Group by periodically monitoring the life portfolio
composition, exposures, premium payment patterns, lapse rates and expenses incurred, as well as by
analysing the appropriateness of the modelling of the expected mortality, morbidity and lapse rates.
The information so obtained allows for timely action in the case of adverse developments in these
indicators.

We also carried out individual sensitivity analyses of life underwriting risk, where we increased
expected mortality rates, expected morbidity rates, lapse rates and expenses. In all sensitivity analyses,
we increased the mentioned parameters by 10%. The impact on the eligible own funds and the
solvency ratio is shown in the table below; the SCR has not been restated.

Impact of sensitivity analyses on eligible own funds, SCR and the Group solvency ratio18

EUR thousand
Group
eligible

own funds

Difference
from base

value
Group SCR

Difference
from base

value

Group
solvency

ratio

Difference
from base

value

Base values
as at 31 December 2024

769,017   370,245   208%

Increase in lapse rates of 10% 765,880 -3,137 370,245 0 207% -1 pp

Increase in mortality rate of 10% 764,989 -4,028 370,245 0 207% -1 pp

Increase in expenses of 10% 762,746 -6,271 370,245 0 206% -2 pp

Increase in morbidity rates of 10% 767,860 -1,157 370,245 0 207% -1 pp

18 This is the first year that shocks of these levels of severity were carried out, so no comparative year is available.

SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT FOR 2024

74

C.1.3  ealth underwriting risk

Health underwriting risk includes:

▪ risks of health insurance pursued on a similar basis as non-life insurance (NSLT health insurance);
▪ risks of health insurance pursued on a similar basis as life insurance (SLT health insurance).

The Group is exposed to both types of health underwriting risk. The majority of the exposure relates
to accident insurance, which is classified as NSLT health insurance, whereas the exposure to SLT health

[…]

the credit rating committee, which operates as part of the risk management committee.

As part of its review of reinsurer credit ratings in the capital adequacy calculation, the Group also
carried out a sensitivity analysis of the deterioration in the credit rating of reinsurers, retrocessionaires
and cedants, where the Group has exposures in the form of deposits to cedants. We assumed a one-
notch rating downgrade for all partners, based on which we calculated the impact on the Group’s SCR
and solvency ratio. Calculations were made using credit ratings and exposures at the reporting date.
The sensitivity analysis has an impact on the increase in the capital requirement for the counterparty
default risk sub-module, which also has an impact on the level of non-controlling interests and,
consequently, on the level of the Group’s eligible own funds. The table below shows the results of the
sensitivity analyses conducted.

Impact of sensitivity analyses on eligible own funds, SCR and the Group solvency ratio
EUR thousand

Group eligible
own funds

Difference
from base

value
Group SCR

Difference
from base

value

Group
solvency

ratio

Difference
from base

value

Base values
as at 31 December 2024

769,017   370,245   208%

Deterioration in partners’
credit ratings

769,021 4 374,939 4,694 205% -3 pp

Base values
as at 31 December 2023

645,309   337,171   191%

Deterioration in partners’
credit ratings

645,311 2 339,494 2,323 190% -1 pp

A sensitivity analysis of a one-notch ratings downgrade resulted in a slight increase in the Group’s
eligible own funds with an increase in the Group’s SCR, leading to a decline in the Group’s solvency
ratio. The decline was small.

SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT FOR 2024

86

C.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that, at some point, the Group will not have sufficient liquid assets to meet its
obligations as they fall due and will have to sell its less liquid assets at a discount or raise new loans.
Liquidity risk should be understood as the risk arising from short-term cash flows rather than the risk